STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
Internet: ct.gov/csc

Daniel F. Caruso

ka1, 2011

Eric Kallio

Site Acquisition Specialist

Network Building & Consulting, LLC
13 High Street

Leominster, MA 01453

RE: TS-CLEARWIRE-086-101203 - Clear Wireless LLC request for an order to approve tower
sharing at an existing telecommunications facility located at 57 Cook Drive, Montville,
Connecticut.

Dear Mr. Kallio:

At a public meeting held January 20, 2011, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) ruled that the shared
use of this existing tower site is technically, legally, environmentally, and economically feasible and
meets public safety concerns, and therefore, in compliance with General Statutes § 16-50aa, the Council
has ordered the shared use of this facility to avoid the unnecessary proliferation of tower structures with
the following conditions:

¢ The tower be reinforced in accordance with recommendations made in the Structural Report
prepared by Fullerton Engineering Consultants dated November 9, 2010 and stamped by Henry
Bellagamba;

e A foundation analysis be performed prior to the installation of the proposed antennas; and

* Prior to antenna installation, a signed letter from a Professional Engineer duly licensed in the.
State of Connecticut shall be submitted to the Council to certify that the recommended
reinforcements have been completed and the tower and foundation do not exceed 100 percent of
the post-construction structural rating,

e Any deviation from the proposed installation as specified in the original tower share request and
supporting materials with the Council shall render this decision invalid;

e Any material changes to the proposed installation as specified in the original tower share request
and supporting materials filed with the Council shall require an explicit request for modification
to the Council pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes § 16-50aa, including all relevant
information regarding the proposed change with cumulative worst-case modeling of radio
frequency exposure at the closest point of uncontrolled access to the tower base, consistent with
Federal Communications Commission, Office of Engineering and Technology, Bulletin 65;

» Not less than 45 days after completion of the proposed installation, the Council shall be notified
in writing that the installation has been completed;

o The validity of this action shall expire one year from the date of this letter; and

* The applicant may file a request for an extension of time beyond the one year deadline provided
that such request is submitted to the Council not less than 60 days prior to the expiration.

This decision is under the exclusive jurisdiction of the Council. This facility has been carefully modeled
to ensure that radio frequency emissions are conservatively below State and federal standards applicable
to the frequencies now used on this tower. Any deviation from this format may result in the Council
implementing enforcement proceedings pursuant to General Statutes § 16-50u including, without
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limitation, imposition of expenses resulting from such failure and of civil penalties in an amount not less
than one thousand dollars per day for each day of construction or operation in material violation.

This decision applies only to this request for«tﬁwer sharing and'is not applicable to any other request or
construction. Please be advised that the vflidity of this action shall expire one year from the date of this
letter.

The proposed shared use is to be implemented as specified in your letter dated November 12, 2010,
including the placement of all necessary equipment and shelters within the tower compound.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation.

Very truly you

Daniel F. Caruso
Chairman

DFC/CDM/laf

c: The Honorable Joseph W. Jaskiewicz, Mayor, Town of Montville
Marcia Vlaun, Town Planner, Town of Montville
Wireless Solutions

G:AEM\Clearwire\Montville\dc0121 11CookDr.DOC
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November 12, 2010

Honorable Daniel F. Caruso, Chairman

And Members of the Connecticut Siting Council
Connecticut Siting Council

10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

RE: Notice of Tower Share-Existing Wireless Facility at 57 Cook Drive, Montville, CT 06382
Dear Chairman Caruso and Members of the Council:

Clear Wireless LLC (“Clearwire”) intends to install telecommunications antennas and associated equipment at an existing

multicarrier telecommunications tower at 57 Cook Drive, Montville, CT. Clearwire operates under licenses issued by the Federal
Communications Commission (“FCC”) to provide wireless broadband internet service in New London County, which includes the |
area to be served by Clearwire’s proposed installation.

Please accept this letter as notification to the Council, pursuant to R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-73, of construction which constitutes an
tower share pursuant to R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-72 (b)(2). In compliance with R.C.S.A Section 16-50j-73, a copy of this letter is
being sent to the Office of the Mayor for Montville.

Existing Facility

The Montville facility is located on 57 Cook Drive on the east side of CT Route 2. Site coordinates (NAD83) are N 41 28’ 28.999”
and W 72 6’ 13.000”.

The facility is owned by Wireless Solutions : i

The existing facility consists of a 190-foot self-supporting guyed tower within a 80 ft x780 ft compound surround by a chain link
fence.

Proposed Modifications

As shown on the attached drawings and as further described below, Clearwire proposes to install up to three (3) LLPX310R panel
antennas, or their functional equivalents, at a centerline height of 120 feet above ground level. Clearwire also proposes to place one
(1) 7 x 7 cabinet at the base of the tower within the existing compound. There will be no extension to the existing compound or |
the height of the existing tower as a result of this application.

Attached to this Notice are the following: a location map, site plans, a tower profile drawing, and a structural analysis report
demonstrating that the tower will be structurally capable of supporting the proposed Clearwire telecommunications equipment at
the proposed height of 120 feet above ground level.

Statutory Considerations

The changes to the Montville tower facility do not constitute a modification as defined in Connecticut General Statutes (“C.G.S.”) |
Section 16-50i (d) because the general physical characteristics of the facility will not be significantly changed or altered. Rather,
the planned changes to the facility fall squarely within those activities explicitly provided for in R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-72(b) (2)

because they will not result in any substantial adverse environmental effect :

13 High Street, Leominster, MA 01453 Phone: 978-808-8258 Fax: 978-466-1989



[ ]
»/:}IETWDRK BUILDING

& CONSULTING, LLDE

Over 25 years experience

1. The height of the overall structure will be unaffected.

2. The proposed changes will not affect the property boundaries. All new construction will take place inside the existing
fenced compound.

3. The proposed additions will not increase the noise level at the existing facility by six decibels or more.

4. Operation of Clearwire’s antennas will not increase the total radio frequency electromagnetic radiation power density,
measured at the tower base, to or above the standard adopted by the State of Connecticut and the FCC. The before and v
after “worst-case” exposure calculations in accordance with FCC OET Bulletin No. 65 (1997) for a point of interest at the
base of the tower in relation to the operation of the proposed antenna array are as follows on page 3.

As the table demonstrates, the cumulative “worst-case” power density would be 100% less of the ANSI/IEEE standard, as
calculated for mixed frequency sites. Therefore, power density levels resulting from Clearwire’s use of the tower facility would be

within applicable standards.

For the foregoing reasons, Clear Wireless LLC respectfully submits that proposed changes at the Montville facility constitute an
exempt modification under R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-72(b)(2).

Please feel free to call me with any questions concerning this notice. The filing fee for the application is attached in the amount of
$625. Thank You for your consideration in this matter.

Respectfully yours,

Eric Kallio

Site Acquisition Specialist with Network Building & Consulting, LLC
As Agent for Clear Wireless LLC

Enclosures

Cc: Joseph W. Jaskiewicz, Mayor, Town of Montville

13 High Street, Leominster, MA 01453 Phone: 978-808-8258 Fax: 978-466-1989




MPE Calculator

This calculator assumes that all carrier ERP's are the same. Enter the number of carriers ln the field given and the sum of the * Sites Total Exposure %" will be reflected at the bottom.
Worker and Public percentages are both less than 100% the site is in compliance.
Contact National RF Regulatory with questions.

Site Address:
57 Cook Road
Montville, CT 08382

Latitude: 41474722 PR 2
Site is complian
Longitude: -72.103611 l Bt
Technology. Wimax UMTS GSM GSM IDEN CDMA COMA CDMA GSMUMTS COMA BACKHAUL Unit
Ste Name Clearwire ATT UNTS ATTGSMI | ATTGSM2 | NEXTEL | VERIZON1 | VERIZON2 |IZON MESSAG]  SPRINT T-MOBILE METROPCS Clearwire
lsae Number CT-NLDS002
Frequency of Carrier 2500 830 850 1500 851 880 500 152 159 1560 7560 2100 2500 iz
Totz!  of Carmers. 8.0 30, 40 2 120 190 3.0 1 10 30_ 80 3 6.0 Humeric
EIRP per Camier (in dbm) from Link Budget. 56.7 57 61.0 60.0 61.0 63.0 59.0 540 51.0 58.0 81.0 61.0 54.0 dBm
ERP per Carier from Link Budget 28576 306 20 760 130440(  6106420748| 769 1304403| 121869 48529 15325 76 91308403] 3854763577 | 760 1304403 76913 15325 Viatts
Total ERP 171455 916 307652 122188 522957 2316080 145587 15345 7691 115544 615304 230739 S2077
Total ERP 323 25 349 208 397 436 316 219 CE) 37 336 256 dBW
RC Height Above Ground (Y] 250 1 7 k174 134 169 169 100 1 160 192 130 163 Feet
Distance Between Tower and Closest Foint Worker Woud Be'[xl] 4 4 [} 4 Z} 3 3 ) ) 1 [} 4 Feet
Oistance Between Tower and Closest Point on Fence Line" (X2} 7 12 3z 2 12 12 17 7 2 17 7 2 iz Feet
Radial Distance to Worker Pomt of Interest [R1] 76210 53563 53863 5363 40861 3156 51526 30504 30504 45783 58534 35643 75637
Radial Distance to Public Point of Interest [R2] 76288 54073 54073 54073 31007 51641 51841 30559 0530 5 58536 36792 %817 centmeters|
‘Angle from horizon to Worker Point of interest 691 7 887 7 883 €56 86 877 877 836 858 852 856 Dearees
Angle from horizon to Closest point on Fence Line 873 &1 851 861 849 859 855 [<¥) &7 7 847 858 Deqrees
Antenina centerine mechanicalielectrical dowrti, i any [ 2 ) rees
Angie between antenna centeriine and radial to Worker Point of Interest BT 7 87 BT €53 X3 %6 a7 &7 7 86 %38 822 86 Dearees
Angle between antenna centerline and radial to Closest Point on Fence Line 873 K] 2] 2] 849 839 59 857 [XF) 837 844 787 858 Dearees.
Differenca between maximum antenna gain and and antenna gain along radial to a5 P P 5 5 P 5 P P 5 5 5 5 a8
Worker point of interest
Dfference between maximum antenna gain and and antenna gain akong radl o % 2 = % 3% %
Closest Point on Fence Line ¥ 2 il 2 2 % &
ERP at antenna taward Worker Point of nterest 27 54 01 STX] 53 EY} EKY] AT 261 Ex) EIY] 354 W
ERP at antenna toward Closest Point on Fence Line 37 54 K] 51 37 76 44 ETH] 71 19 24 54 GBW
ERP at antenna toward Worker Point of Interest 54219 2018 G725 | shes | goies | 7346 | 60m 4653 2432 194576 2965 76117 Tialls
ERP at antenna toward Ciosest Point on Fence Line 430677 230739 772787 | 306923 | 2318362 | 5817.731 365697 38548 19320 1545575 579.590 231,287 miiratts
e ] 1 _ t 1 I "]
Power Density @ Worker Point of nterest 00000005 0 0000005 00000144 | 00000003 | 00000003 | 00000001 00000008 | 00000030 00000024 0.0000006 e’
Power Density @ Public Point of Interest 0,0000005 30000005 00000143 | 00000005 | 00000003 | 00000001 00000008 | 00000030 00000022 00000006 mWiem®
ANSI 1992 Standard MPE
Controlled Environment (Worker) 5000 T 2933 293 | 2837 T 2837 2633 | 5000 | 058 | 0529 | 5000 | 5.000 | 5000 5000 |_mwirem?®
Uncontrolied Environment (Public). 1.000 I 0587 | 0587 il 0567 ] 0567 1 0587 | 1000 | 0102 | 0106 | 1000 | 1.000 | 1000 1 1.000 [ mwiem® |
Percentags of Total MPE per Technoiogy. [WimexCiearwire | UMTSATY ums [GSM-ATT GSM1]GSM-ATT GSM2| IDEN-NEXTEL | NEXYEL mm:imm IZON MESSA IZDN ME PM/UMYS T-MOB] COMA METROPCS JCRHAUL Cieara] - T ]
Controlied Environment (Worker) 000010 _ 0000024 _ ——
Uncontrolied Environment (Public) U C01597 — |27 — 0000241
Percentane of Total MPE for Cell Ste: Bacihaul Total (Worker 0000051
Controtied Environment (Worker) Backhaul Total (Public) 0000302
Uncontrolled Environment (Pubic)
Ciearvare Contribution(Worker)
Ciearwire Contribution(Publc)

* X1 refers to the horizontal distance between the base of the tower and the nearest point on the property that  worker would work for any length of time e g. a transmitter shed
X2 refers to the horizontal distance between the base of the tower and the nearest point on the propedy fine that the public coukd waik up to of have access e g. ciosest paint on fence fne
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MPE Calculator

This calculator assumes that all carrier ERP's are the same. Enter the number of carrlers In the field given and the sum of the ™ Sites Total Exposure %" will be reflected at the bottom.
Worker and Public percentages are both less than 100% the site is in compllance.
Contact National RF Regulatory with questions.

[ ]
Site Name: Wimax |Clearwire Te y: Wimax Number: CLWR - Wimax CT-NLDS002
Other carriers |ATT UMTS umTsS Other carriers
Other carriers |[ATT GSM1 GSM Other carriers
Other carriers [ATT GSM2 GSM Other carriers
Other carriers |NEXTEL IDEN Other carriers
Other carriers |VERIZON1 CDMA Other carriers
Other carriers |VERIZON2 CDMA Other carriers
Other carriers |VERIZON MESSAGING1 Other carriers
Other carriers |VERIZON MESSAGING2 Other carriers
Other carriers |SPRINT CDMA Other carriers
Other carriers |T-MOBILE GSM/UMTS Other carriers
Backhaul/Carrier[METROPCS CDMA Other carriers
Backhaul/Carrier |Clearwire BACKHAUL Other carriers BACKHAUL
Backhaul/Carrier Other carriers
Site Address: |57 COOK ROAD
City: [UNCASVILLE
State: |CT
Zip Code: |6382
Latitude (NaD83): [41.474722 |oo-tm-ss.55
L itude: (vaDs3): [-72.103611 |ooo-um-ss. 55
Clearwire ATT UMTS ATT GSM1 ATT GSM2 NEXTEL VERIZON1 VERIZON2 IZON MESSAG{ZON MESSAG| SPRINT T-MOBILE | METROPCS | Clearwire Unit
Technology (Drop-Down List):
Frequency of Carrier (1900 MHz for COMA, 851 MHZ for IDEN, 2500 for Wilax): 2500 830 880 1900 851 880 1900 152 159 1900 1900 2100 2500 MHz
Total # of carriers 8 3 4 2 12 19 3 1 1 3 8 3 8 Numeric
EIRP per Carrier (in dbm) from Link Budget: 56.7 57 3] 60 3] 63 59 54 51 58 81 3] 54 dBm
RC Height Above Ground [V]: 250 77 177 177 134 169 169 100 100 160 192 130 163 Feet
Distance Between Tower and Closest Point Worker Would Be* [X1]: 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 Feet
Distance Between Tower and Closest Point on Fence Line* [X2]: 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 Feet
Antenna centerline mechanical/electrical downtilt, if an Q 2 2 2 0 2 2 [1] 0 2 2 6 0 Degrees
Angle from horizon to Worker Point of Interest 89 86.7 88.7 887 88. 88. 88 7.7 §7.7 88.6 88. 88.2 88 Degrees
Angle from horizon to Closest point on Fence Line 87. 86.1 6.1 86.1 84. 85. 85. 32 83.2 857 86.4 84.7 85 Degrees
Angle between antenna centerline and radial to Worker Point of Interest 89. 86.7 86.7 86.7 88. 86. 86.! 7.7 87.7 86.6 86. 822 88. Degrees
Angle between antenna centeriine and radisl to Closest Point on Fence Line 87. 84.1 84.1 84.1 84 83. 83. 3.2 83.2 83.7 84. 787 85. rees
Difference between maximum antenna gain and and antenna gain along radial to 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 dB
Worker point of interest
Difference between maximum antenna gain and and antenna gain along radial to 36 38 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 B
Closest Point on Fence Line

* X1 refers to the horizontal distance between the base of the tower and the nearest point on the
property that a worker would work for any length of time e.q. a transmitter shed. X2 refers to the
horizontal distance between the base of the tower and the nearest point on the property line that
the public could walk up to or have access e.4. closest paint on fence line.

Public Access
g ma\ann Line

Worker Access
.. Transmitter Shed

The equations used in this evaluation are based on the equations found In "OET Bulletin 65, Edition $7-01"



Structural Report

Prepared for: Clearwire

Existing 193 ft. Guyed Tower

Site Number: CT-NLDS002-|
Site Name: Norwich
57 Cook Dr.
Uncasville, CT 06382

November 9, 2010

Henry M. Bellagamba, P.E.

Connecticut PE License No. 25358
Expires 01/31/2011

I certify that this report was prepared by me, or under my direct supervision and control, and, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, complies with the requirements of the applicable building code.

lertnn 9600 West Bryn Mawr Ave, Suite 200, Rosemont, IL 60018
) gl;ln!eﬂng Consultants Phone: (847) 292 0200 Fax: (847) 292 0205




Summary

The structural analysis was performed by Fullerton Engineering Consultants, as requested by
the client, to determine the compliance of existing structure with the governing building code
and the industry standard, TIA/EIA-222-F (Structural Standards for Steel Antenna Towers and
Antenna Supporting Structures). The analysis considers the tower properties, existing antennas

and proposed antennas and the required loading criteria.

In conclusion, the tower member stresses are in conformance for the loading considered

provided the tower is reinforced as described below.

Furthermore, no foundation

information was available at the time of this analysis. A foundation analysis should be
performed prior to construction.

Analysis Criteria

The structural analysis was performed with the following criteria:

Codes & Requirements

Basic Wind Speed

Appurtenance Loading Schedule

International Building Code 2003
TIA/EIA-222-F (1996)
85mph (fastest mile) / 100mph (3-second gust), with 1/2” radial ice

Elev.

(ft.— Transmission

AGL) Appurtenance Lines
Proposed

120’ (3) Argus LLPX310R Panels (1) 2" Conduit
(3) Samsung RRH TMAs
Mounted on T-arms
Existing

190’ (3) APX16DWV-16DWVS Panels (12) 1-5/8” Coaxial
(6) G20057A1 TMAs
Mounted on Sector Mounts

178’ (1) 20’ Omni (9) 1-1/4” Coaxial
(3) DUO1417-8686 Panels (1) 7/8" Coaxial
(6) Dual Band TMAs
(3) 8" x 8" TMAs
Mounted on Sector Mounts

167 (2) 8 Omnis (12) 1-5/8” Coaxial
(6) 7130.16.05 Panels (2) 7/8" Coaxial
(6) DB948F85E-M Panels
Mounted on Sector Mounts

150 (5) 1" Yagis (1) 7/8” Coaxial
(6) DB98OF65E-M Panels (6) 1-5/8" Coaxial
Mounted on Sector Mounts

140’ (12) DB844H90 Panels (12) 1-1/4” Coaxial
Mounted on Sector Mounts

130 (6) Kathrein 742-351 Panels (12) 1-5/8” Coaxial

Fullerton Engineering Consultants

Page 2



Mounted on Sector Mounts

122 (1) 10’ Dipole (1) 1-1/4” Coaxial
Mounted on Standoff Mount

110° (2) 20' Omnis (3) 7/8” Coaxial
(1) 3’ Dipole
Mounted on Standoff Mounts

Fullerton Engineering Consultants Page 3



Results

The results of the overstressed structural analysis are summarized as follows:

Tower Mast

Recommendations

The tower members are overstressed for new loads, with a
maximum stress ratio of 106.1% in the diagonal bolts @ 20.0’-5.0’
AGL. The diagonals in that section are also overstressed.

The diagonals in the 20.0°-5.0° AGL section should be removed and replaced with Rohn 11 ga.

1-1/2” tube steel members.

Results

The results of the reinforced structural analysis are summarized as follows:

Tower Mast

Deflection/Tilt/Twist

Foundation

Geotechnical

The tower members are adequate for new loads, with a maximum
stress ratio of 98.2% in the diagonals @ 100.0’-80.0’ AGL.

Design wind speed, with 1/2" radial ice

Max. 3.908" / 0.0299 deg. / 0.2488 deg. @ Elev. 140’ AGL

Service Wind Speed (50 mph)
Max. 2.294" / 0.0252 deg. / 0.1838 deg. @ Elev. 140’ AGL
No foundation information was available at the time of this

analysis. A foundation analysis must be performed prior to
construction.

No soils information was available at the time of this analysis. A
soils analysis must be performed prior to construction.

Fullerton Engineering Consultants Page 4



Analysis Data

The following is based on information provided by the client, field investigation, and other
determination by Fullerton Engineering Consultants or third parties.

Site Location 57 Cook Dr.
Uncasville, CT 06382

Configuration 193’ guyed tower with a 41” face width and a guy radius of 138'-
0”.

References Structural Analysis performed by All-Points Technology

Corporation, P.C. job no. CT278140, dated 7/3/Q9.

Fullerton Engineering Consultants Page 5



Assumptions

This analysis is based on the theoretical capacity of the members and is not a condition
assessment of the tower. The analysis is based solely on the information supplied, and the
results, in turn, are only as accurate as data extracted from this information. Fullerton has been
instructed by the client to assume the information supplied is accurate, and Fullerton has made
no independent determination of its accuracy. The following assumptions were made for this
structural analysis:

a The tower member sizes and geometry are considered accurate as supplied. The
material grade is as per data supplied and/or as assumed and stated in the materials
section.

a The existing tower is assumed to have been properly maintained in accordance with the
TIA/EIA Standard and/or its original manufacturer’s recommendations. The existing
tower is assumed to be in good condition with no structural defects and with no
deterioration to its member capacities.

a The antenna configuration is as supplied and/or stated in the analysis section. 1t is
assumed to be complete and accurate. All antennas, mounts, coaxial cables and
waveguides are assumed to be properly installed and supported as per the
manufacturer's requirements.

a The antennas, mounts and lines stated in the appurtenance loading schedule represent
Fullerton’s understanding of the overall antenna configuration. If the actual configuration
is different than above, then this analysis is invalid. Please refer to the Appendix for the
projected wind areas used in the calculations for antennas and mounts. I[f variations or
discrepancies are identified, please inform Fullerton.

o Some assumptions are made regarding antenna and mount sizes and their projected
areas based on a best interpretation of the data supplied and a best knowledge of
antenna type and industry practice.

o The existing foundation is assumed to be in good condition with no structural defects
and with no deterioration to its member capacities.

o The soil parameters are as per data supplied, or as assumed, and stated in the
calculations.

o  All welds and connections are assumed to develop at least the member capacity, unless
determined otherwise and explicitly stated in this report.

o All prior structural modifications, if any, are assumed to be as per date supplied/
available, to be properly installed and to be fully effective.

Scope and Limitations

The engineering services rendered by Fullerton Engineering Consultants, Inc. (Fullerton) in
connection with this structural analysis are limited to a computer analysis of the tower structure,
size and capacity of its members. Fullerton does not analyze the fabrication, including welding
and connection capacities, except as included in this Report.

The information and conclusions contained in this report were determined by application of the
current “state of the art” engineering and analysis procedures and formulae, and Fullerton
assumes no obligation to revise any of the information or conclusions contained in this report in

Fullerton Engineering Consultants Page 6



the event such engineering and analysis procedures and formulae are hereafter modified or
revised.

Fullerton makes no warranties, expressed or implied in connection with this report and disclaims
any liability arising from original design, material, fabrication and erection deficiencies or the “as-
built” condition of this tower. Fullerton will not be responsible whatsoever for or on account of
consequential or incidental damages sustained by any person, firm, or organization as a result
of any data or conclusions contained in this report.

Installation procedures and loading are not within the scope of this report and should be
performed and evaluated by a competent tower erection contractor.

Fullerton Engineering Consultants Page 7



T

T

7

T8

3"EHw/ 1-1/5“ solid round

-ROHN 2.5 EH

-ROHN 3 EH

A572-50

-ROHN TS1.5x16 ga

L2x2x1/4

-ROHN TS1.5x11 ga

L2x2x1/4

L1 3/4x1 3/4x3/16

-ROHN TS1.5x16 ga

A36

A53-B-42

-ROHN TS1.5x16 ga

A36

A53-B-42

-ROHN TS1.5x11 ga

A36

A53-B-42

-ROHN TS1.5x11 ga

-ROHN TS1.5x11 ga

-ROHN TS1.5x16 ga

-ROHN TS1.5x11 ga

N.A.

N.A.

N.A. 21.2x2x1/4x3/8

21.2x2x1/4x3/8

N.A,

3.4167

5@ 2.45408

7382

1897.2

8516

8337

2052.9

64 @ 2.4088

8315

1076.1

893.7

193.0 ft

162.8 ft
160.0 ft

R=138.00 ft_

R=138

PLAN

.00 ft

. R=138.00 ft

T10

-ROHN 3 EH

i T

Section

Legs

| Leg Grade

| NA.

Diagonals

NA. |

Diagonal Grade
| Top Girts

-ROHN TS1.5x16 ga

-ROHN TS1.5x16 ga

| Bottom Girts
| Horizontals

! Top Guy Pull-Offs

Face Width (ft)
| # Panels @ (ft)

| Weight (Ib)

6@ 2.3784

s5@1

111324 3ms

547.4

Fullerton Engineering Consuitants, 1nc.|

9600 W. Bryn Mawr Ave. Ste. 200

Rosemont, IL 60018
Phone: (847) 292-0200
FAX: (847) 292-0206

__TYSYMBOL LISTF (Uverstressea)
Project: CT-NLDS002-1

Client: Clearwire

yDI’aW}i e - - -
| Y: PK

1200 T :
1028 1t
1000 ft N
80.0ft
DESIGNED APPURTENANCE LOADING
TYPE ] ELEVATION I TYPE ] ELEVATION ]
20' x 2.5" omni whip 193-178 (2) DB9BOF65E-M 150
s00ft || APX16DWV-16DWVS 190 114" sector mount i 150 n
""" APX16DWV-16DWVS 190 ~ 14" sector mount 1150
/(2) G20057A1 TMA 1190 |14’ sector mount. 150
(2) G20057A1 TMA 190 ~ | (2) DB9BOF65E-M 1150
(2) G20057A1 TMA 190 |(4) DBB44HID 1140
12' sector mount 1190 ~(4) DB844H90 140
[ tor mount 1190 (4) DBBA44HI0 140
180 114 sector mount. 140
40,0t APX16DWV-16DWVS 1190 '14' sector mount 140
(3) DUO1417-8686 RO 14’ sector mount 140
(3) DUO1417-8686 178 110" 8-bay dipole [132-122
(3) DUO1417-8686 178 |(2) 742-351 panel 1130
(2) Dual Band TMA 178 |(2) 742-351 panel 130
(2)DualBand TMA 178 12" sector mount 130
(2) Dual Band TMA 178 112" sector mount 1130
TMA 8" x 8" 178 112" sector mount ) 130
20.0 ft [TMA 8" x 8 ) 178 1(2) 742-351 panel 130
TMA 8" x 8" 178 1 20' x 2.5" omni whip 1130- 110
15' sector mount 178 20' x 2.5" omni whip 130-110
15' sector mount 178 '3 sidearm ' ' 122
115' sector mount 178 'LLPX310R 120
'8'x 1" omni whip 176-168 |LLPX310R 120 l
S0t =} '8 x 1" omni whip 1176- 168 [LLPX310R 1120 re
00t (2) DBO4BFBSE-M 1167 _ RRH ) o 120
g S (2)7130.16.05 167 RRH 1120
| (2) 7130.16.05 167 RRH 120
139525 I (il 271301605 7 |2 Standoff T-Am (5 face width) 120
187 Ib-ft (Torque) 12' sector mount 167 2' Standoff T-Am (5’ face width) 120
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NOTE:
ALL UNUSED, UNEQUIPPED CABLE PORTS SHALL
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NOTE * © .ﬁ
ALL UNUSED, UNEQUIFPED CABLE PORTS SHALL HAVE A 50 OHM ITEMS COLOR CODING NOTES: Clea I: W ure 2
TERMINATION LOAD INSTALLED AS SOON AS ANY EQUIPMENT LOCATED wirgloss hro 1 Z
(ANTENNA OR RADIO HEAD) (6 INSTALLED ON THE TOWER 30, 301" TO 60" s 1 THE EQUIPAGE OF THE RFUS (DAP HEADS) MUST FOLLOW THE CLEARWIRE 4400 CARILLON POINT | ©
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GAMMA SECTOR - : NEXT LARGER NUMBER WILL BE LABELED "B2" ROSEMONT, IL 60018 S
| . . SMALLEST NUMBER WILL BE LABELED “Y1". THE TEL: (847) 292-0200 £
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PANEL ANTENNA SCHEDULE CABLE SCHEDULE 4=

/[ \?5

VA4
& ¢ OF SIZE SIZE .
AZIMUTH ANTENNA R .

e | ANTENNA e ANTENNA MODEL | (NOM) (IN) TTLNA MFR. (NOM) (IN) Coﬁéggfﬁ Coﬁégéf'—’f EST. (IE'TE';‘GTH T;.Fz:é C(é?A'-f CON >
: HT (FT) HxDIA, HxWxD : g W, J: o

L/ A

| 2] 129 <KMW HB-X-UM-17-65-00T 48%x1.32¢ SAMSUNG 1595"x1.32"x3 2" EUPEN ECT1-50-A EUPEN ECT-52-A 165 1-5/8"¢ / 44 ] &
. (2]

{ Np, > ‘.

2 2@ 139 <MW HB-X-UM-11-65-00T 48x71.324 SAMSUNG 15.95"x7.32"x3 72" EUFPEN ECT-50-A EUPEN EC1-52-A 165 1-5/8"¢ 7 v —g

IAGENGS

: ’;@N s

3 24@ 129 KMWw HB-X-UM-11-65-02T 48x71.32¢ SAMOSUNG 1595"x1.32"x3 10" EUPEN EC1-50-A EUPEN ECT1-50-4A 165 1-5/8"6 '.Qﬂ'tun\'\‘-“\\ %
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g

i

SITE ADDRESS §
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GROTON, CT 06340 S

i
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ANTENNA S

r

o
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Q

v

SCHEDULE .

=

SHEET NUMBER S

g
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ANTENNA ¢ CABLE SCHEDULE SCALE: NTS.| 3 o




APFLICANT: q

FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW GAP CABINET SIDE VIEW BATTERY CABINET CI earw . re° 5

=T

2 Ve 3'-Q" 3-o" wirgless hrosdband %

. 3-0" 6" 2'-g" R 2'-6" 26" 4400 CARILLON POINT 2

% . : N KIRKLAND, WA 28233 y

= 2'-3 = I'-B /8" TEL: (866) 551-6118 -

8 ’ i [ T——V’ g
PREPARED FOR: g.

€D

&

ERICSSON & |

EER g

& ERICSSON, INC. &

s - RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK, 4

i B8 NORTH CAROLINA g

. H PREPARED §
% I = N = i
° & imiis) o ey P o 3
- D + e s s

) ."I\ Fullerton Engineering Consultants s
202 W. BRYN MAWR. AVE. |48

SUITE 200 8

ROSEMONT, IL 60218 =

TEL: (847) 292-220@ e

FAX: (8471) 292-2020¢ o

B 1 wwwFullertonEngineering.com 2

L] 1w

) CHECKED BY: (w12} %

o -:(;O;\édﬁ.,—‘dﬁ APPROVED B MB &

A ,fr%%;;bqf” #| pamE DESCRIPTION INT. ;

\0N40 °o% REVIEW __|DM|

‘ : 10ne/0 FINAL a3

6'-6" CONCRETE sLAB 6" COMPACTED UNDISTURBED ' E

GRAVEL BASE EARTH 3' CONCRETE 8LAB 2

1'-6" GRAVEL 4' GRAVEL %

&

4 i.

CABINET ELEVATION DETAILS SCALE: 1-0" = 3/8"| | /] s
V-‘\ §

STRUCTURAL NOTES: S ; i\

I'-3 4'-0" 1'-3 &'-o" & 0? CON o () x

12 DESIGN LOADS: ‘B /2 %/ 12

CONCRETE PAD . - . %, | =

UTILITY H-FRAME, FOR PEAD LOADS: A2 AR S

ORE INFCRMATION, SEE CLEARUIRE GAP CABINET WEIGHT = 904 LBS, 1 %

D EaDetAlL 3 CLEARWIRE GAP CABINET SIZE: T15"x355"%315" (HxDxW) s ¥

2 30 " a2" OC. CLEARWIRE BBU CABINET WEIGHT = 2512 LBS, b -

©|F EW. (TYP) CLEARWIRE BBU CABINET SIZE: 6025"x305"x30" 2\ a5
TELCO BOX MiN (HxDxW) N A

B G § 7 " = z - 8LAB LIVE LOAD: 100 PSF 2 QK |

— i : S a2 - 8NOW LOAD: 25 PSF o, EN @Q}Q, ]

e ; ) . - I s - DESIGN WIND SPEED: 15 MPH (FASTEST MILE) 20 MPH (3-8EC GUST) rsaaise @\ SHEE

. D - 9O 0 X , . 1 _ ee - DESIGN WIND PRESSURE: 25 PSF MIN. NAL 5

5| ® . /CONCRETE PAD ) <ﬂt_ - T - N 1 Hinaaw® 3
- o - - X

N , o X > 1. . - . N CONCRETE NOTES: i i

N . . ¢ . s B ) . . - n . a Y Z fu

= “ - . B [

© °of | o4 " g L N e _ . MEET OR EXCEED THE FOLLOWING CODES AND STANDARDS 5'W %

_ A — - — . CEMENT e ASTHM € B2, TYPE | =

| . 3 | A - DESIGN—___AC| 318 AND 362 ©

- ¢ A _ . CONSTRUCTION._ACI 22! GROTON S

- - _ CLEARUIRE B s : . DETAILING CRSI MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE USE CLASS "B" FOR 2
8 9 ) CLEARWIRE = S ATTERT — : T . SPLICES UNLESS NOTED o
o GAP CABINET CABINET 2 : - REINF. STEEL.....ASTM A &15 GRADE &0, DEFORMED Z
MIXING . ASTM € 24, READY MIX CONCRETE SITE NO. 5

. i - AIR ENTRAINMENT._ACI 318 AND ASTM C-262 %

- . AGGREGATE...........ASTM C 33

I EDGE 2. CONCRETE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS SHALL BE 4000 PSI MINIMUM. CT-NLDS2®4-C 9

2 _ ol " Lo ) CHAMFER " 3. DO NOT FIELD BEND OR WELD TO GRADE 6@ REINFORCING STEEL. 2

A . T e . Ly (TYR) *4 & 2" OC. = |4 4. PROVIDE AIR ENTRAINED CONCRETE WITH AIR CONTENT OF 5% TO 1% FOR ALL i

_ o /]ﬁ EW. (TYP) o4 CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER SITE ADDRESS 2
-y B. MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE: 3/4" FOR FOOTINGS, WALLS, BEAMS, SLABS. 2
V2" HILTI (HIT HY 152) A ,, 6. DO NOT USE IN ADMIXTURE, WATER OR OTHER CONSTITUENTS OF CONCRETE WHICH 1662 GOLD STAR HUY z

W/ 2-172"¢ MIN. EMBEDMENT < e | HAS CALCIUM CHLORIDE. GROTON, CT 06340 5

FOR CABINET ANCHORAGE e - 1. MINIMUM COVER FOR REINFORCEMENT STEEL UNLESS INCREASED COVER %

TO CONCRETE - (2 REQD 2 NECESSARY TO MEET FIRE RATING INDICATED: 3

PER SIDE, 4 TOTAL, TYP =17 CAST AGAINST AND EXPOSED TO EARTH...3" SHEET NAME T

PER CABINET.) “E EXPOSED TO EARTH AND WEATHER, *Il TO " BARS. 2 CABINET AND 5

’\ EXPOSED TO EARTH AND WEATHER, % AND SMALLER.I-13" L

g 3.0 o 2.8 " . INTERIOR EXPOSURE, BEAMS AND COLUMNS i-L" w

. C S TURBED INTERIOR EXPOSURE, 5LABS, WALLS AND JOISTS...%" CONCRETE 5

&" COMPACTED . 8. SLAB SURFACE FLATNESS MAXIMUM TOLERANCE SHALL BE @2" OVER 18". CHECK &

e'-e" GRAVEL BASE SECTION A: FLOOR LEVEL ALONG THE THREE AXIS: DEPTH, WIDTH ¢ DIAGONAL. SLAB DETAILS by

SHEET NUMBER o

%{

14

EQUIPMENT PLAN scae 127+ 0| 2 | EQUIPMENT SLAB DETAIL scaLe. 12« 00| 3 C-& B




UTILITY NOTES: AFFLICANT: . .
clearw re
4400 CARILLON POINT

NOTE:
I FINAL LOCATION OF UTILITY SERVICE CONNECTION POINT
SHALL BE PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR

. WIRING DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE UL LISTED
SPECIFICATIONS GRADE,

v 2. MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW AND CONFORM TO THE KIRKLAND, WA 98233
z ;ggé;ﬁﬁgﬁ;fﬂRHg?&NgLﬁ‘; *E;gﬁﬁ'gfm,z APPLICABLE STANDARDS ESTABLISHED FOR EACH ITEM TEL: (866) 557-6118
SHALL COORDINATE WITH PROPERTY OUNER/ERICSSON Jrnow whats helow, BY THE ORGANIZATIONS LISTED BELOW.
Call pefore you dig) - AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING MATERIALS (ASTM) ——Fars o

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION - UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORY (UL)
OUTSIDE OF EXISTING FENCED COMPOUND TO ENSURE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURING ASSOCIATION
THAT NO WORK [6 DONE ON INCORRECT PROPERTY OR ’ ERICSSON ’

(NEMA)
WITHIN ANY EXISTING EXCLUSIVE EASEMENTS. - AMERIGAN STANDARDS ASSOCIATION (ASA)
- NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION (NFPA) ERICSSON, INC.
RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK,
3. INSTALLATION OF MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH NORTH CAROLINA
NEW BELOW GRADE 2"¢ 6CH, 40 PVC REGULATIONS OF:
CONDUIT (TELCO) FROM NEW TELCO - THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (NFPA 10) SEFARED BT
BOX TO EXISTING TELCO PEDESTAL - THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL SAFETY CODE (ANSI C-2) e
(APPROX. DISTANCE = @) NEW CLEARWIRE NEMA 3R, - THE LIFE SAFETY CODE (NFPA 121) 3%

24"x24"x8" TELCO BOX ON

- I
e JEco o LOCAL BUILDING CODES

- CLEARUIRE INSTALLATION GUIDE, LATEST VERSION

i e

NEW BELOW GRADE 2"¢ 8CH, 40 PVC SEE E-2 FOR DETAILS Fullerton Engineering Consultants
ﬁONDU'T (ELECTRIC) FROM NEW 4. THE ENTIRE SYSTEM SHALL BE SOLIDLY GROUNDED USING 2600 W. BRYN MAUR. AVE.
ETER IN EXISTING MULTI METER NEW ICE BRIDGE — LOCKOUTS AND BONDING NUTS ON CONDUITS AND SUITE 200
(E:NK TO NEW %_EAEWR]E CSBINET 3 PROPERLY BONDED GROUND CONDUCTOR. ROSEMONT, I 60018
FPPROX. DISTANCE = 0@ S 3 EXISTING ICE RECEPTACLES AND EQUIPMENT BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL TEL: (8471) 292-2200
~|E BRIDGE (TYF.) BE GROUNDED WITH A FULL -SIZED EQUIFMENT GROUNDING FAX. (847) 292-0206
/ —— — B emE e e e e e e T e e e e e e — —_— === CONDUCTOR RUN IN THE CIRCUITS CONDUIT, www FullertonEngineering.com
f x x X x x ) 5. OUTLET AND JUNCTION BOXES SHALL BE ZINC-COATED p——y v
| T x OR CADMIUM FPLATED STEEL NOT LESS THAN 4" SQUARE
O S AND SUITABLE FOR THE TYPE SERVICE AND OUTLET. APPROVED BY: M2
| ~ OUTLET AND JUNCTION BOXES SHALL BE SURFACE #] DATE DESCRIPTION INT.
[ EXISTING VAULT MOUNTED AND LABELED WITH BRANCH CIRCUIT BREAKER Bhao 20% REVIEW | DH
| . (TYP.) EXISTING NUMBER
I : EQUIPMENT \oneno FINAL cJ
| | ———— EXISTING TRANSFORMER : SHELTER 6. LABEL ALL EQUIPMENT SERVED FROM CLEARWIRE
ON CONCRETE PAD - x PANELBOARD WITH PHENOLIC LABELS $IZED IN RELATION
| | * TWBIMIGI : N TO USAGE.
| D | e e e & 1. OUTDOOR CONDUCTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN RIGID
| UE Dt SN S N e I SN GALVANIZED STEEL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. WHERE
ur J//— NEW CLEARWIRE |120A METER NEW CLEARUIRE EMT IS USED, IT SHALL ONLY BE USED WITH LISTED /
AND DISCONNECT IN EXISTING BINETE COMPRESSION FITTINGS. NO SET SCREW FITTINGS SHALL z
MULTI-METER BANK ON CABINE BE ALLOWED.
EXISTING UTILITY H-FRAME e WM
D 8EE E-1 FOR DETAILS 8. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL ENGRAVED ¢\“‘? CON/V"' y
O [9 LABEL ON THE CLEARWIRE METER SOCKET ENCLOSURE. BEL€0
3 u g
EXISTING TELCO PEDESTAL 2 %ﬁ%ﬂ%ﬂgh#ﬁﬁﬁfﬁgﬁ WITH THHN/THUN DUAL
o o * GRTNCTHQHO®/3472
0. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF FINAL ELECTRICAL
M~ EXISTING BOLLARD - - CONNECTION TO UTILITY SERVICE, THE CONTRACTOR
Tre) - SHALL VERIFY THAT THE AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT
> + ) & | EXISTING DOES NOT EXCEED |0 kAIC. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY |
i Yoo |0 EQUIPMENT ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY IF THIS REQUIREMENT IS NOT MET ¢
EXISTING i f Ll SUEL TER FOR ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING REVIEW AND DESIGN. / &9 NA 2
GRAVEL - Coed EXISTING g ™
AREA g - GRAVEL . i
AREA NG ==
) I 1 1
EXISTING 12 FT. WIDE SITE NAME
ACCESS GATE ; -
+ 5
EXISTING CHAIN LINK
FENCE (TYP)) L] |
SITE NO.
x
L x X x x x x x X x x x f SITE ADDRESS
1662 GOLD STAR HWY
GROTON, CT 26340
SHEET NAME
SHEET NUMBER
UTILITY PLAN scalE: " = w@2-2"| | | UTILITY NOTES SCALE: NTS.| 2 E - 1

THIS DRAUING 15 THE PROPERTY OF FULLERTON ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC. [T 1 FOR THE EXCLUSIVE U5E’OF THIS PR&QTHEEZ%E OF TH®E DRAUING WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF FULLERTON ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC. 15 PROHIBITED.
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4400 CARILLON POINT
KIRKLAND, WA 98233
TEL: (866) 551-5l18

PREPARED FOR:

ERICSSON ﬁ

ERICSSON, INC.
RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK,
NORTH CAROLINA

PREPARED BY:

| —
Fullerton Engineering Consultants
00 W. BRYN MAWR. AVE.
SUITE 202
ROSEMONT, IL 60218
TEL: (8471) 292-02@0@
FAX: (847) 292-0206
wuwwFullertonEngineering.com

CHECKED BY: (=1

APPROVED BY: MB

#| DATE DESCRIPTION INT.
on4no 20% REVIEW oM
216/ FINAL cJ

THIS PRALUING WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF FULLERTON ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC. [$ PROHIBITED.

PIFE CAP
NOTE: sEc'TEION ;irgsuse SECTION FOR USE UNDER L 4'-0" S
FINAL LOCATION OF UTILITY SERVICE CONNECTION e A AND AREAS  TaNENENT O VEHICLE { i
POINT SHALL BE PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR @ @
STORE SURFACE : T n
EXISTING MULTIMETER BANK Efpum:EANDR’; ASE 24'%24"'xg" " BOLT UNISTRUT
2@/240v, 16, 3W COURSE MATERIAL NEMA 3R (GALV.) TO
ORIGINAL CONDITION TELCO BOX VERTICAL PIPES
F= = s e |
NATIVE SOIL, 1 _
2'C WA3) %3 AUG V_y COMPACTED AS ) =TT ™ INISTRUT T BE
REQUIRED TO
PREVENT SETTLEMENT _Q' ! ADJUSTED AS NEEDED
NEW CLEARWIRE—| Ky TO ACCOMMODATE
METER (BY UTILITY L ExISTING OPEN Y ot GRAVEL COMPACTED E— g 5 =] TELCO BOX
COMPANY) = TO 20% STANDARD
METER SOCKET, e e
. TO BE LABELED / | NEW CONDUITS (TYP.)
e o T "CLEARWIRE" }Z: 6" WIDE UTILITY WARNING TELCO BOX | NEW 3¢ GALY.
& ;APE 1(58)"514% gE ?ELGT{JH GND STEEL PIFE SCH. 40
Q| | saND RAD ENG
NEW 1004 C/B NI ;
D ST BuITeH OF TRENCH o H-FRAME GND (TYP.)
IN EXISTING NEMA I-%4 AWG SERVICE
3R ENCLOSURE GROUND i :
(VERIFY AlC RATING = NEW CONDUIT (TYR.) i i
WATILITY COMPANY) % | on |
= GENERATOR . ‘ o
2C WP AIG / RECEPTACLE NOTES: R . ;| l
4 (1) % GND | CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCAL UTILITY REQUIREMENTS 9 - |
O FOR DEPTH, SIZE ¢ SEPARATION OF CONDUITS PRIOR TO e f f
250V I00A NEMA INSTALLATION. NOTIFY CONSTRUCTION MANAGER : [
3R, IPH, LOAD IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. |~ [©
CENTER INTEGRAL - |
T A 2. CONTRACTOR TO CALL 8ll, 12 HRS PRIOR TO EXCAVATING R | J |- WIRE BRUSH ¢ SOLVENT
FOR UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATIONS. LOCATION VR | =y CLEANEMBEDDED
SURROUNDING EXCAVATED AREA MUST BE PRIVATELY PORTION OF FPIPE
LOCATED FOR NON-PUBLIC UTILITIES. I'-@" fﬁgﬂgi%ﬁfggfeﬂl-
CAST-IN-PLACE AND ALL MATERIAL
CONCRETE DELETERIOUS TO
CONCRETE BOND
SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM scaLE: NTe | | | TRENCH DETAIL SCALE: NTS.| 2 H-FRAME DETAIL SCALE: NTS.

"

GROTON

SITE NO.

CT-NLDSo®4-C

SITE ADDRESS

1662 GOLD STAR HWY
GROTON, CT 263240

SHEET NAME

UTILITY
DETAILS

NOT USED

SHEET NUMBER

E-2

THIS DRAWING 15 THE PROPERTY OF FULLERTON ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC. IT 1S FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF T‘IS PROJE




CLEARWIRE R
GAP CABINET

CLEARWIRE
BATTERY
CABINET

LEGEND:

™~ —

[ ExIsTING CHAN /

LINK FENCE (TYP.)

GROUND RING INSTALLATION:

1. GROUNDING SHALL COMPLY WITH ARTICLE 250 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE.

2. THE TRENCH FOR THE GROUND RING SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 36" DEEP.

3. THE TRENCH SHALL BE INSTALLED AROUND THE CLEARWIRE EQUIFMENT FLATFORM AND TO THE TOWER WHERE THE BOTTOM
4

BUSS BAR UWILL BE INSTALLED.

ONCE ALL THE DIRT 18 REMOVED FROM THE TRENCH, THE GROUND RODS WILL BE SPACED AT A MINIMUM OF 6' APART FROM

EACH OTHER. THE GROUND RODS WILL BE DRIVEN INTO THE GROUND TO A MAXIMUM OF &" ABOVE THE GROUND AT TRENCH

LEVEL, THE TOP OF THE GROUND ROD MUST BE 32" BELOW GRADE.

AFTER THE GROUND RODS HAVE BEEN INSTALLED, MAKE A MEASUREMENT AND CUT FOR THE %2 WIRE TO BE INSTALLED FOR

THE GROUND RING, ENSURE THE *2 WIRE 1S5 LONG ENOUGH TO MAKE A CONTINUOUS RUN FOR THE GROUND RING.

THE GROUND RING MUST BE ONE WIRE AND SHOULD ONLY BE EXOTHERMICALLY WELDED AT THE END OF THE GROUND RING.

START AT ONE OF THE GROUND RODS PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED AND MAKE AN EXOTHERMIC WELD CONNECTION BETWEEN THE

GROUND ROD AND THE 2 WIRE. CONTINUE THIS STEP UNTIL ALL GROUND RODS HAVE BE EXOTHERMICALLY CONNECTED TO

THE 2 WIRE FOR THE GROWND RING.

8. ONCE YOU HAVE MADE A CONTINUOUS RUN WITH THE %2 WIRE FROM EACH GROUND ROD AND BACK TO WHERE YOU MADE THE
FIRST CONNECTION OF THE GROUND ROD, OVERLAP THE 2 WIRE BY 12" AND SPLICE THE 2 WIRE TO ITSELF WITH A 2 TO 2
EXOTHERMIC WELD MOLD. THIS SHOULD BE THE ONLY SPLICE MADE WITHIN THE GROUND RING.

9. AFTER THE GROUND RING HAS BEEN INSTALLED YOU WILL NEED TO MAKE ADDITIONAL MEASUREMENT FOR THE STINGERS
(LEADS) THAT WILL BE CONNECTED TO THE GROUND RING AND BROUGHT OUT ABOVE GRADE.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM PRE AND POST-CONSTRUCTION THREE POINT FALL OF POTENTIAL GROUND RESISTANCE
TESTING PER CLEARWIRE INSTALLATION GUIDE. PRE-CONSTRUCTION TEST REPORT INCLUDING TEST EQUIPMENT SERIAL NUMBER
AND LAST CALIBRATION DATE. SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITHIN 24 HOURS TO ERICSSON. POST-CONSTRUCTION TEST REFPORT
INCLUDING TEST EQUIPMENT SERIAL NUMBER AND LAST CALIBRATION DATE, SHALL CONFIRM A GROUND RESISTANCE VALUE
OF 52 OHMS OR LESS. BOTH TEST REFPORTS AND CORRESPONDING PHOTOS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO ERICCSON, AS PART OF
THE CLOSEOUT PACKAGE

GROUND RING LEAD CONNECTIONS:

.. ALL CONDUCTORS USED IN THE GROUND RING AND GROUND RING STUBS SHALL BE %2 SOLID TINNED BARE COPPER WIRE.
ALL $TUBS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE GROUND RING USING EXOTHERMIC WELDS WITH TAC 2 BY 2 MOLDS AND %2 WELD
METAL.

FOR SURFACE CONNECTIONS REMOVE ALL PAINT AND CORROSION DOUN TO SHINY METAL, TREAT ALL EXOTHERMIC WELDS
WITH GALVANIZING PAINT OR TOUCH UP WITH GALVANOX OR EQUIVALENT.

WHERE BARE COPPER WIRES ARE ROUTED FOR CONNECTION ABOYE GRADE, INSTALL WIRE IN 112' PVC SLEEVE, FROM |
ABOVE GRADE AND SEAL TOP WITH SILICONE MATERIAL.

MECHANICAL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITH STAINLESS STEEL BOLTS, NUTS AND LOCK WASHERS, 3/8"¢ MINIMUM,

USE NOALOX OR APFPROVED EQUAL CONNECTIVE MATERIAL FOR ALL MECHANICAL CONNECTIONS.

IRECT BURIAL PIPE GROUND:
ALL DIRECT BURIAL PIPES SHALL BE GROUNDED USING (1) 2 SOLID TINNED BARE COPPER GROUND WIRE
THESE PIPES SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE GROUND RING WITH %2 SOLID TINNED BARE COPPER GROUND WIRE AND
INTERMEDIATE GROUND RODS IF THE DISTANCE FROM THE PIFE EXCEEDS (6) FEET, EXOTHERMIC WELD TO THE SITE GROUND
RING.

A @

O3 v I T
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TEL: (866) 551-0118

%

PREPARED FOR:
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NORTH CAROLINA
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Fullerton Engineering Consultanis
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SCALE: NTS.

SYMBOL LEGEND:

@ GrROUND ROD
(SEE DUG E-4/DETAIL &)

GROUND ROD WITH ACCESS
(SEE DWG E-4/DETAIL &)

— GROUND WIRE
o EXOTHERMIC CONNECTION
W MECHANICAL CONNECTION

A EXOTHERMIC OR MECHANICAL
CONNECTION

@ NEW GROUND RING CONSTRUCTED OF %2 SOLID TINNED BARE COPPER WIRE IN ONE CONTINUOUS PIECE.

@ " SOLID TINNED BARE COPPER GROUND WIRE FOR CONNECTION TO EXISTING TOWER GROUND RING IN (2)
LOCATIONS, MINIMUM & FT. APART (APFLIES [F THERE 19 AN EXISTING TOWER GROUND RING).

® %2 50LID TINNED BARE COPPER GROUND WIRE CONNECTED TO THE GROUND CABLE CONNECTOR AT

CLEARWIRE CABINET (TYF.)

9 SOLID TINNED BARE COPPER GROUND WIRE FOR ICE BRIDGE POST, CONNECTED TO NEW GROUND RING.
@ " SOLID TINNED BARE COPPER GROUND WIRE FOR ICE BRIDGE POST CONNECTED TO GROUND LEAD

FROM THE NEW GROUND RING TO THE EXISTING TOWER GROUND.

” SOLID TINNED BARE COFPPER GROUND WIRE FOR ICE BRIDGE POST CONNECTED TO ICE BRIDGE (TYP.).
@ ” SOLID TINNED BARE COPPER GROUND WIRE FOR H-FRAME POST. (2) PLACES (TYP).

9 SOLID TINNED BARE COPPER GROUND WIRE FOR TELCO BOX.
@ " SOLID TINNED BARE COPPER GROUND WIRE FOR FENCE POST.

NOTE:

NEW METER LOCATED AT EXISTING MULTI-METER BANK NOT SHOUN. IF
THERE 1S NOT A CURRENT MASTER GROUND BUSS WITHIN THE MULTI-METER:
A NEW SERVICE GROUND CONDUCTOR AND GROUND ROD ELECTRODE

SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH AN EXOTHERMIC WELD.

GPS ANTENNA

o GROUND STRAPS CONNECT
TO GROUND BAR WDOUBLE
LUGS AND STAR OR LOCK
WASHERS CONNECTIONS

EXISTING STRUCTURE
POST TO ICE
M BRIDGE GND

| NEW 1/2"¢ COAX
RN FOR GPS .

O

12" x 2" x 1/4" WITH TOWER

BOTTOM GROUND BARS -~
WITH ISOLATORS, ATTACHED ﬁ%
TO EXISTING STRUCTURE. b
SEE DWa. E-4/DETAIL 4. 3
%2 SOLID TINNED CU WIRE PROVIDE
WDOUBLE LUGS AND STAR OR DRIP LOOP
LOCK WASHERS TO GROUND
BAR ROUTE THRU 12" PVC FROM CLEARURE
1" ABOVE GRADE. SEAL TOP GaP
WITH SILICONE (2 TYPICAL) 5| 3" op. PIFE CABINET
(8CH. 40) GALY.

CONCRETE FOUNDATION g g

=l \l\ E|  WCAP (TYR)

| \ ~ FINISH

GRADE

~— EXISTING '~ EXISTING CONNECT TO— - NEW GROUND -NEW GROUND
GROUND GROUND EXISTING GROUND ROD (TTP.) RING
ROD (TYP.)  RING RING (2 PLACES TTP.)

— oz N\A@/ //I
GROTON

SITE NO.

CT-NLDS2@4-C

SITE ADDRESS

l6e2 GOLD STAR HWY
GROTON, CT 26342

SHEET NAME
GROUND ING
PLAN AND
DETAILS

TYPICAL GROUNDING PL AN

SCALE: /2" = I'-@"

TYPICAL TOUER GROUNDING

SCALE: NTS.| 3

SHEET NUMBER

E-3
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INSTALL THE FOLLOUWING GROUND LEADS:

TOUWER TOP GROUND BAR (w0 1S0LATORS)
. RF CABLE GROUND KITS
2. ANTENNA MOUNTING PIPES
3. GROUND TO TOUER (TYF. OF 2)

TOUER BOTTOM GROUND BAR (w is0LATORS)
1. RF CABLE GROUND KITS
2. GROUND TO GROUND RING (TYP. OF 2)

DIRECT BOLT
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